# **TITLE 12**

## **PARKS AND RECREATION**

#### Chapters:

12.04 Mammoth Pond Park

#### **CHAPTER 12.04**

### MAMMOTH POND PARK

#### Sections:

12.04.01	Hours of operation
12.04.02	Littering
12.04.03	Restrictions
12.04.04	Fishing regulations
12.04.05	Park closing
12.04.06	Defacing public property
12.04.07	Fines

12.04.01 Hours of operation All city parks will be open from dawn until dusk each day. (Ord. No. 434, Sec. 1.)

12.04.02 Littering All persons visiting the park are responsible for cleaning up all trash, emptying containers, wrappings and food residue and placing those items in a trash receptacle. (Ord. No. 434, Sec. 2.)

<u>12.04.03</u> Restrictions There will be no fire arms or archery equipment allowed in the park, to include B.B. guns and pellet guns. Alcohol and fireworks are prohibited from any park. There will be no swimming, boating or camping allowed in Mammoth Pond Park. There will be no motorized vehicles on any of the city's walking trails. (Ord. No. 434, Sec. 3.)

12.04.04 Fishing regulations A fishing license is required for all persons sixteen years old and above fishing at Mammoth Pond Park. Only pole fishing will be permitted. No trot-line, yo-yo or jug fishing allowed. There is a limit of five (5) fish per each licensed person per day at Mammoth Pond Park. (Ord. No. 434, Sec. 4.)

12.04.05 Park closing Mammoth Pond Park may be closed by the Arkansas Game and Fish Commission or the Hazen City Council for health and safety reasons. In addition, the Hazen City Council reserves the right to close all other city parks at their discretion for public health and safety reasons. Arkansas Game and Fish established a NO HUNTING BUFFER ZONE around Mammoth Pond Park and there will be no hunting within this boundary. (Ord. No. 434, Sec. 5.)

12.04.06 <u>Defacing public property</u> It is unlawful to paint, carve, draw or mutilate public property of any form. Cutting, trimming or marking trees is prohibited except by Arkansas Game & Fish Commission at Mammoth Pond Park except in designated places. (Ord. No. 434, Sec. 6.)

<u>12.04.07 Fines</u> Fines for violation of this ordinance are from \$100.00 to \$1,000.00 as decided by the District Court Judge. All offenders will be prosecuted. (Ord. No. 434, Sec. 7.)